SUBJECT: GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL COMMITTEE (GRC) AGAINST THE TECHNICAL BID EVALUATION PROCESS OF WORK "IMPROVEMENT/WIDENING OF WATER CHANNELS AT KHINNER VALLEY DISTRICT DIAMER"

Water Management & Irrigation Secretariat GB received an applications contractor/Firm "M/S Muhammad Mushtaq Brothers & Sons JV M/S. S Khalid & Brothers" for redressal of the grievances raised against technical bid evaluation process of above noted project. The Secretary Water Management & Irrigation GB vide Notification S-WM&I-D(2)/2024 dated 24th June, 2025 constituted Grievance Redressal Committee comprising of the following officers (copy attached as Annex-A): -

(i) Mr. Muhammad Alam (Chairman)
Deputy Secretary, WM&I GB

(ii) Engr. Jahangir Khan
Water Management Specialist, WM&I-GB (Member)

(iii) Engr. Waheed Ahmad
Design Engineer, WM&I-GB (Member)

The Grievance Redressal Committee (GRC) was assembled under the chairmanship of Deputy Secretary Water Management and Irrigation Department GB in his office on 30th June 2025. Detail deliberations were made regarding the complaints of the following aggrieved bidder against Technical Bid evaluation process for above work.

BACK GORUND:

The procurement committee consist of the following Members.

i. Mr. Rehmat Jan Deputy Director Water Management & Irrigation Diamer Chairman Engr. Yawar Abbas WM&-I Directorate ii. Member Mr. Abdul Waheed, Assistant Engineer, LG&RD iii. Member Mr. Muhammad Nageeb, Rep of Secretariat WM&-I-GB Member iv. Mr. Abdul gaffar, Asst. Engineer, C&W-Dept Diamer Member V.

Notice issued for inviting Technical Proposals from interested Firms through wide publicity in Newspaper & PPRA vide their Notice No. DDWM-DMR-ADP-Accts-2(1)2024, Dated 30th May, 2025.

7

MA,



- ➤ In response of that advertisement 05 No's Firms submitted their technical and financial proposals to participate in the bidding process and the procurement committee has opened the technical bids in presence of the bidders and None of the firms/ bidders were qualified by Procurement Committee.
- The Technical Bid evaluation report prepared and signed by the procurement committee, approved by Deputy Director Water Management & Irrigation District Diamer as Chairman procurement committee and subsequently uploaded in PPRA web site vide PPRA Ref No. TSE-202506201295. (Copy attached as Annex-B)

01 No's aggrieved bidder Namely "M/S Muhammad Mushtaq Brothers & Sons JV M/S. S Khalid & Brothers," approached/filed complaint to the PAO against the Technical Bid evaluation report. The competent authority constituted GRC vide above referred notification.

PROCEEDINGS:

"M/S Muhammad Mushtaq Brothers & Sons JV M/S. S Khalid & Brothers"

On the basis of the applicant reservations, the GRC has thoroughly examined the technical bid documents of the M/S Muhammad Mushtaq Brothers & Sons JV M/S. S Khalid & Brothers and observed the following facts and findings:

FACTS & FINDINGS:

1. General Experience:

The technical proposal of bidder was checked under the General Experience section No. 3.2.2 (i) similar nature and found that the Lead Partner "M/S Muhammad Mushtaq Brothers & Sons" was given 12 marks by the tender committee out of total marks 45. During the course of examination, it reveals that work orders and completion certificate of similar nature work is attached hence 15 marks is given against 03 Nos projects and total marks is increased from 12 to 27.

Detail review marking sheet is attached at Annex-C

2. Equipment Capabilities:

Under equipment capabilities section No 3.2.4 (i, ii, iii, iv, v, vi) Lead partner was given 0 marks by tender committee out of total marks 10. Whereas on examination of bidding documents, it has been observed that the contractor has attached list of equipment duly attested by the Excise and Taxation officer Motor Registing authority Giligit at back side of the capabilities of machines/equibments list at page No 114 of technical bid and awarded 10 marks.

Detail review marking sheet is attached to Annex-C

Con

gi.

pak,

3. Financial Soundness:

Under Financial Soundness section 3.2.5 (i) lead partner was given 0 marks by the tender committee out of total 10 marks. While on examination of bidding documents it has been observed that the available credit line certificate is attached by the contractor so 10 marks is given and the total marks is increased from 16 to 26.

Detail review marking sheet is attached at Annex-C

PROCEEDINGS:

"JV M/S. S Khalid & Brothers"

On the basis of the applicant reservations, the GRC has thoroughly examined the technical bid documents of the "JV M/S. S Khalid & Brothers" and observed the following facts and findings:

FACTS & FINDINGS:

1. Equipment Capabilities:

Under equipment capabilities section No 3.2.4 (i, ii, iii, iv, v, vi) Associate partner was given 0 marks by the bid opening committee out of total marks 10. Whereas on examination of bidding documents it has been observed that the contractor has attached list of equipment duly attested by the Excise and Taxation

officer Motor Registing authority Giligit at back side of capability of machine/equipment list at page N0. 32 of technical bid and awarded 10 marks.

Detail review marking sheet is attached at Annex-C

2. Financial Soundness:

In section 3.2.5 (i) lead partner was given 0 marks by the tender committee out of total 10. While on examination of bidding documents it has been observed that the available credit line certificate is attached by the contractor so 10 marks is given and the total marks is increased from 16 to 26.

Detail review marking sheet is attached at Annex-C

(Note) All other criteria except mentioned above are correctly evaluated by tender committee.

Or

ga-



FINDING

The lead partner is qualifying all set criteria whereas Associate partner disqualify sub category (General Experience) scoring 01 marks which is less than 40% of sub category, hence as per Section 3.3.1 (A) iv. As stated "The lead Partner score 55% marks in each sub category whereas the associates should get 40% mark in each sub category below this threshold it shall be considered nonresponsive"

Detail review marking sheet is attached at Annex-C

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. As per re-evaluation of the GRC the bidder namely "JV M/S. S Khalid & Brothers" has failed to secure the minimum marks under the sub-category General Experience, as per Section 3.3.1 (A) iv. As stated "The lead Partner score 55% marks in each sub category whereas the associates should get 40% mark in each sub category below this threshold it shall be considered nonresponsive" hence the decision of tender evaluation committee is hereby up held for disqualifying the firm for further financial bid opening and other necessary proceedings.

The tender opening committee may proceed further necessary actions strictly as per PPRA rules.

Engr. Waheed Ahmad Design Engineer DoWM& GB Member Engr. Jahanagir Khan Water Management Specialist DoWM&I-GB Member

Mr. Muhammad Alam Deputy Scretary (Chairman) Sec WM&I-GB

Nature last 5 and less - roject ature &	ence (Qualifyi
last 5 not less rroject ature & I having 20% of st. milar n last 05 not less Project rk).	1). General Experience (Qualifying Marks= 2
I having = 20% of st. milar n last 05 not less Project rk).	al Experience (Qualifying Marks= 2.
n last 05 not less Project rk).	ualifying Marks= 2
	2
	4.75)
it of 45	
al Engr	2.) Personal (Qualifying
B.Sc/BE Civil/Agri/ Coullifying Marks 5.5.5 B.Sc/BE Civil/Agri/ Electrical/Mechanical Engr Registered with PEC Associate Engineer (DAE) Civil Marks obtained out of 10 Dumper/Tructor Generator Tructor trolly Concrete Mixture Wheel Borrow S. Vibrator Divibrator J. Vibrator	Capab
it of 10	ilities =5.5)
	(Qual
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
	Mar
S	ks =5
	ities 25)
higher	
attach)Financial I
ion of	Position (Q
date =	yalifying Marks
	= 19.5)
t of 35	
Marks obtained out of 10 Avanable Bank Create Effect (Countersigned by higher Rank Officer than issuing Authority) (must attach latest origional Certificate) Available Bank Balance on the date of submission of bid Bank Transaction of two years preceding the date when the advertisement is made Last 03 years Audit Report must be from ICAP Registered. Marks obtained out of 35 Marks obtained out of 35	
	=

Dy. Director Water Management & Irrigation District Diamer
Technical Evaluation for IMPROVEMENT/AVIDENING OF WATER CHANNELS AT KHINNER VALLEY DISTRICT DIAMER
Date of Technical Re-Evaluation 30th June, 2025

SUBJECT: GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL COMMITTEE (GRC) AGAINST THE TECHNICAL BID EVALUATION PROCESS OF WORK "IMPROVEMENT/WIDENING OF WATER CHANNELS AT BOTOGAH VALLEY DISTRICT DIAMER"

Water Management & Irrigation Secretariat GB received an applications contractor/Firm "M/S SYED BUGHDAD & SONS CO., ALAM UD DIN GOVT. CONTRACTOR AND ARSHAD & BROTHER GOVT. CONTRACTOR" for redressal of the grievances raised against technical bid evaluation process of above noted project. The Secretary Water Management & Irrigation GB vide Notification S-WM&I-D(2)/2024 dated 24th June, 2025 constituted Grievance redressal Committee comprising of the following officers (copy attached as Annex-A): -

(i) Mr. Muhammad Alam (Chairman)
Deputy Secretary, WM&I GB

- (ii) Engr. Jahangir Khan
 Water Management Specialist, WM&I-GB (Member)
- (iii) Engr. Waheed Ahmad
 Design Engineer, WM&I-GB (Member)

The Grievance redressal Committee (GRC) was assembled under the chairmanship of Deputy Secretary Water Management and Irrigation Department GB in his office on 30th June 2025. Detail deliberations were made regarding the complaints of the following aggrieved bidder against Technical Bid evaluation process for above work.

BACKGROUND:

The procurement committee consist of the following Members.

i.	Mr. Rehmat Jan	
	Deputy Director Water Management & Irrigation Diamer	Chairman
ii.	Engr. Yawar Abbas WM&-I Directorate	Member
iii.	Mr. Abdul Waheed, Assistant Engineer, LG&RD	Member
iv.	Mr. Muhammad Nageeb, Rep of Secretariat WM&-I-GB	Member
V.	Mr. Abdul gaffar, Asst. Engineer, C&W-Dept Diamer	Member

Notice issued for inviting Technical Proposals from interested Firms through wide publicity in Newspaper & PPRA vide their Notice No. DDWM-DMR-ADP-Accts-2(1)2024, Dated 30th May, 2025.



- ➤ In response of that advertisement 12 No's Firms submitted their technical and financial proposals to participate in the bidding process and the procurement committee has opened the technical bids in presence of the bidders and None of the firms/ bidders were qualified by Procurement Committee.
- The Technical Bid evaluation report prepared and signed by the procurement committee, approved by Deputy Director Water Management & Irrigation District Diamer as Chairman procurement committee and subsequently uploaded in PPRA web site vide PPRA Ref No. TSE-202506201295. (Copy attached as Annex-B)

03 No's aggrieved bidders Namely "M/S SYED BUGHDAD & SONS CO., ALAM UD DIN GOVT. CONTRACTOR AND ARSHAD & BROTHER GOVT. CONTRACTOR" approached/filed complaint to the PAO against the Technical Bid evaluation report. The competent authority constituted GRC vide above referred notification.

PROCEEDINGS:

On the basis of the applicant reservations, the GRC has thoroughly examined the technical bid documents of the M/S SYED BUGHDAD & SONS CO. ALAM UD DIN GOVT. CONTRACTOR AND ARSHAD & BROTHER GOVT. CONTRACTOR and observed the following facts and findings:

FACTS & FINDINGS:

1. Qualification Criteria

The technical proposal of bidder was checked under the mandatory condition (B) and found that the contractors namely "M/S SYED BUGHDAD & SONS CO., ALAM UD DIN GOVT. CONTRACTOR AND ARSHAD & BROTHER GOVT. CONTRACTOR" have provided photo copy of No Blacklisting and No Litigation Certificate.

FINDING

As per criteria mentioned in mandatory condition (B) the bidders have to provide No Blacklisting and No Litigation Certificate duly attested by 1st Class Magistrate or Oath Commissioner (latest dated and Original) while the bidders have provided photo copies of No Blacklisting and No Litigation Certificates instead of original and attested.

Detail review marking sheet is attached at Annex-C



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. As per qualification criteria the bidders namely "M/S SYED BUGHDAD & SONS CO., ALAM UD DIN GOVT. CONTRACTOR AND ARSHAD & BROTHER GOVT. CONTRACTOR" have disqualified in mandatory conditions (B) (not producing of original no blacklisting and no litigation certificates) and not selected for further evaluation, hence the decision of tender evaluation committee is hereby up held for disqualifying the firm for further evaluation, financial bid opening and other necessary proceedings.

The tender opening committee may proceed further necessary actions strictly as per PPRA rules.

Engr. Waheed Ahmad Design Engineer DoWM&I-GB Member Engr. Jahanagir Khan Water Management Specialist DoWM&I-GB Member

Mr. Muhammad Alam

Deputy Scretary (Chairman)

Sec WM&I-GB



Deputy Director Water Management & Irrigation Department District Diamer

Technical Evaluation for "IMPROVEMENT/AVIDENING OF WATER CHANNELS AT BOTOGAH VALLEY DISTRICT DIAMER"

Mandatory Conditions	Date of Re-Evaluation 30th June 202
	2025

ω	2	-	Sr. No
M/S Arshad & Brothers	M/S Alam Ud Din Govt. Contractor	M/S Syed Bughdad & Sons Govt. Contractor	Firms/Contractor
YES	YES	YES	PEC registration for 2024-25 (Category C-6 and Above)
YES	YES	YES	Sub Category (CE-04, CE-10)
YES	YES	YES	3% Call deposit from Schedule Bank
NO	NO	N O	No Blacklisting and No Litigation Certificate duly Attested by Magistrate Latest (orgional)
DISQUALIFIED	DISQUALIFIED	DISQUALIFIED	Qualified/Not Qualified for 2nd Stage
Disqualified due to not attaching original no litigation no black listing certificate (Knocked out)	Disqualified due to not attaching original no litigation no black listing certificate (Knocked out)	Disqualified due to not attaching original no litigation no black listing certificate (Knocked out)	Remarks

(Engra**dhängir Khan)**Water Management Specialist
(Member)

(Mr. Muhammad Alam)

Deputy Secretary WATER MANAGEMENT/CHAIRMAN GRC
COMMITTEE

CS CamScanner

SUBJECT: GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL COMMITTEE (GRC) AGAINST THE TECHNICAL BID EVALUATION PROCESS OF WORK "IMPROVEMENT/WIDENING OF WATER CHANNELS AT THORE VALLEY AND HUDUR VALLEY DISTRICT DIAMER"

Water Management & Irrigation Secretariat GB received an applications contractor/Firm "M/S DM Builders Govt Contractor, M/S Shan Builders and Construction and M/S Shahbaz and Sons" for redressal of the grievances raised against technical bid evaluation process of above noted project. The Secretary Water Management & Irrigation GB vide Notification S-WM&I-D(2)/2024 dated 24th June, 2025 constituted Grievance Redressal Committee comprising of the following officers (copy attached as Annex-A): -

(i) Mr. Muhammad Alam (Chairman)
Deputy Secretary, WM&I GB

(ii) Engr. Jahangir Khan
Water Management Specialist, WM&I-GB (Member)

(iii) Engr. Waheed Ahmad
Design Engineer, WM&I-GB (Member)

The Grievance Redressal Committee (GRC) was assembled under the chairmanship of Deputy Secretary Management and Irrigation Department GB in his office on 30th June 2025. Detail deliberations were made regarding the complaints of the following aggrieved bidder against Technical Bid evaluation process for above work.

BACK GORUND:

The procurement committee consist of the following Members.

i.	Mr. Rehmat Jan	
	Deputy Director Water Management & Irrigation Diamer	Chairman
ii.	Engr. Yawar Abbas WM&-I Directorate	Member
iii.	Mr. Abdul Waheed, Assistant Engineer, LG&RD	Member
iv.	Mr. Muhammad Naqeeb, Rep of Secretariat WM&-I-GB	Member
٧.	Mr. Abdul gaffar, Asst. Engineer, C&W-Dept Diamer	Member



g





- Notice issued for inviting Technical Proposals from Interested Firms through wide publicity in Newspaper & PPRA vide their Notice No. DDWM-DMR-ADP-Accts-2(1)2024, Dated 30th May, 2025.
- ➢ In response of that advertisement 09 No's Firms submitted their technical and financial proposals to participate in the bidding process and the procurement committee has opened the technical bids in presence of the bidders and None of the firms/ bidders were qualified by Procurement Committee.
- The Technical Bid evaluation report prepared and signed by the procurement committee, approved by Deputy Director Water Management & Irrigation District Diamer as Chairman procurement committee and subsequently uploaded in PPRA web site vide PPRA Ref No. TSE-202506201295. (Copy attached as Annex-B)

03 No's aggrieved bidders Namely "M/S DM Builders Govt Contractor, M/S Shan Builders and Construction and M/S Shahbaz and Sons" approached/filed complaints to the PAO against the Technical Bid evaluation report. The competent authority constituted GRC vide above referred notification.

PROCEEDINGS:

"M/S DM Builders Govt Contractor"

On the basis of the applicant reservations, the GRC has thoroughly examined the technical bid documents of the M/S DM Builders Govt Contractor and observed the following facts and findings:

FACTS & FINDINGS:

1. Qualification Criteria

The technical proposal of bidder was checked under the mandatory condition (B) and found that the contractor namely "M/S DM Builders Govt Contractor" has provided photo copy of No Blacklisting and No Litigation Certificate instead of (original and duly attested).

PROCEEDINGS:

"M/S Shan Builders and Construction"

On the basis of the applicant reservations, the GRC has thoroughly examined the technical bid documents of the "M/S Shan Builders and Construction" and observed the following facts and findings:









FACTS & FINDINGS:

All Documents provided by bidder in technical bid documents is correctly evaluated by tender opening committee hence the bidder ("M/S Shan Builders and Construction") failed to secure minimum marks in qualification criteria sub categories of section (3.2.2,3.2.4 and3.2.5).

Detail review marking sheet is attached at Annex-C

PROCEEDINGS:

"M/S Shahbaz and Sons"

On the basis of the applicant reservations, the GRC has thoroughly examined the technical bid documents of the "M/S Shahbaz and Sons" and observed the following facts and findings:

1. General Experience:

The technical proposal of bidder was checked under the General Experience section No. 3.2.2 (ii) (similar nature work in hand) found that the contractor "M/S Shahbaz and Sons" was given 2.5 marks by the tender committee out of total marks 10. During the course of examination, it reveals that work orders and Performance certificate of 02 Nos similar nature work in hand is attached so 05 marks is given against 02 Nos projects and total marks is increased from 2.5 to 5.

Section No. 3.2.2 (iii) (non-similar nature work) found that the contractor "M/S Shahbaz and Sons" was given 7.5 marks by the tender committee out of total marks 10. During the course of examination, it reveals that work orders and completion certificate of non-similar nature work is attached so 10 marks is given against 04 Nos projects and total marks is increased from 7.5 to 10.

Detail review marking sheet is attached as Annex-C

(Note) All other criteria except mentioned above are correctly evaluated by tender committee of all applicants.

FINDING

As per criteria mentioned in mandatory condition (B) the bidder (M/S DM Builders Govt Contractor) has to provide No Blacklisting and No Litigation Certificate duly attested by 1st Class Magistrate or Oath Commissioner (latest dated and Original) while the bidder has provided photo copies of No Blacklisting and No Litigation Certificates and disqualified for further evaluation.

The bidder "M/S Shan Builders and Construction" failed to secure minimum passing criteria in each sub category and over all criteria and disqualified as per note



given in Section 3.2.1 (The applicant must secure at least 55% score in each category and an overall 60%)

The bidder "M/S Shahbaz and Sons" failed to secure minimum passing criteria under section 3.2.2 General Experience and disqualified as per note given in section 3.2.1 (The applicant must secure at least 55% score in each category and an overall 60%)

RECOMMENDATIONS

 As per re-evaluation of the GRC, the bidders namely "M/S DM Builders Govt Contractor, M/S Shan Builders and Construction and M/S Shahbaz and Sons" have failed to secure the minimum marks and qualifying criteria based on details mentioned in finding, hence the decision of tender evaluation committee is hereby up held for disqualifying the firms for further financial bid opening and other necessary proceedings.

The tender opening committee may proceed further necessary actions strictly as per PPRA rules.

Engr. Waheed Ahmad Design Engineer DoWM&I-GB Member

Engr. Jahanagir Khan
Water Management Specialist
DoWM&I-GB Member

Mr. Muhammad Alam Deputy Scretary (Chairman) Sec WM&I-GB

	2	μ.		ž.			
likher. De	M/S Shahbaz & Sons	M/S Shan Builders and Construction		Name of Contractor/ Firms			
Design Engineer (Mepiber)	0	0	20	Project of similar Nature and completed in last 5 years having cost not less than 20% of the Project Cost		1). Gen	
	5	0	10	Project of similar Nature & Complexity in hand having cost not less than 20% of the project cost.		eral Experience (
	10	2.5	10	Project of non-similar Nature completed In last 05 years, having cost not less than 20% of this Project Cost (Civil Work).		1). General Experience (Qualifying Marks= 24.75)	
	5	-	5	Enlistment with other departments	ž.	24.75)	
eputy 9	20	3.5	45	Marks obtained out of 45			
(Mr. Muhammad Alam) Deputy Secretary WATER MANAGEMENT & IRRIGATION CHAIRMAN GRC COMMITTEE	6	6	6	B.Sc/BE Civil/Agri/ Electrical/Mechanical Engr Registered with PEC	\$1 A \$2.56	2.) Personal Capabilities (Qualifying Marks=5.5)	Over
(Mr. Muhammad Alam Y WATER MANAGEMEI	4	4	4	Associate Engineer (DAE) Civil	=	Capat Marks	Overall Qualifying Marks= 60
mad Ali	10	10	10	Marks obtained out of 10		oilities ;=5.5)	alifyi
AFINT &	2	0	2	Dumper/Tructor	-	3.)	ng M
IRR	2	0	2	Generator Tructor trolly		3.) Equipment Capabilities (Qualifying Marks =5.25)	ark
Barrie	2	0	2 2	Concrete Mixture	≡ ₹	ying pme	15
2	2 1	0	1	Wheel Borrow		M C	le
				Vibrator	≤.	pabil cs =5.	
		0	-		H	ities	
	10	0	10 10	Marks obtained out of 10 Available Balk Clean End (Countersigned by higher Rank Officer than issuing Authority) (must attach latest origional Certificate	-	4.)Financial	
	ō	10	10	Available Bank Balance of the date of submission of bid	=	Position (
(Eng: Water Mar	6	6	6	Bank Transaction of two years preceding the date when the advertisement is made	=:	4.)Financial Position (Qualifying Marks = 19.5)	
(Engr. Tahangiuman) Water Management Specialist (Member)	•	0	9	Last 03 years Audit Report must be from ICAP Registered.	z'	= 19.5)	
pecialis	×	16	35	Marks obtained out of 35			
2	75	29.5	100		Total		
А	Disqualified	Disqualified		Remarks			